

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CHRISTOPHER JOHNSON
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA
Respondent,

Case No. SC09-1045

4th DCA Case No. 4D08-3090
L.T. No. 07-10734CF10B

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH DISTRICT**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Philip Massa, Director
Office of Criminal Conflict and Civil
Regional Counsel, Fourth District

Melanie L. Casper
Assistant Regional Counsel
Florida Bar No. 0271070
605 N. Olive Avenue
Second Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone: (561) 837-5156
Facsimile: (561) 837-5423

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

1) Table of Authorities.....iii

2) Summary of Argument.....1

3) Argument.....2

 I. Section 27.5303(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2008) sets forth specific steps that the PD shall follow when filing a motion to withdraw during representation of two or more indigent defendants, *at any time*. The Fourth District Court of Appeal erred in applying section 27.511(8), Florida Statutes (2008) to all appellate proceedings. That subsection applies only to those cases when the OCCCRC handled the trial and requests that the PD handle the appeal.....2

 A. Legislative History.....2

 B. Issue.....4

 C. Argument.....4

 II. The Fourth District Court of Appeal erred in denying the OCCCRC4 standing to contest the PD15’s motions to withdraw due to a conflict of interest. The OCCCRC has standing as a party to the motion to withdraw affected by the outcome of the motion.....12

4) Conclusion.....15

5) Certificate of Service.....16

6) Certificate of Compliance.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alessi v. State, 969 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 2007).....9

Crist v. Fla. Ass'n of Crim. Def. Lawyers, Inc.,
978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008).....8, 14

Cuyler v. Sullivan, 446 U. S. 335, 100 S. Ct. 1708,
64 L. Ed. 2d 333 (1980).....9

Gideon v. Wainwright, 371 U.S. 335, 83 S. Ct. 792,
9 L. Ed 2d 799 (1963).....9

Guzman v. State, 644 So.2d 996 (Fla. 1994).....2

Hernandez v. State, 750 So. 2d 50, 52 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....9

Hunter v. State, 817 So.2d 786 (Fla. 2002).....9

Johnson v. State, 6 So.3d 1262 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....15

McCrae v. State, 510 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1987).....9

M.D.B. v. State, 952 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....3

Porter v. Wainwright, 805 F. 2d 930 (11th Cir. 1986).....10

Quince v. State, 732 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1999).....9

Wright v. State, 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003).....9

Florida Constitution

Article I, section 16 of the Florida Constitution.....9

Statutes

Section 27.40, Florida Statutes (2008).....6-7

Section 27.51(4), Florida Statutes.....7

Section 27.511, Florida Statutes (2007).....3

Section 27.511(8), Florida Statutes (2007).....3

Section 27.511(8), Florida Statutes (2008).....*passim*

Section 27.53, Florida Statutes (Supp. 1980).....8

Section 27.53(3), Florida Statutes (1999).....2

Section 27.5303(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2003).....3

Section 27.5303(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2008).....*passim*

Rules

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule 9.210(a)(2).....17

Rule of Professional Responsibility 4-1.7.....10
